
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing 
Committee 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Thursday, 20th April, 2023 
at 3.00 pm.   
 
Please note that the meeting will be followed by a 
full meeting of the Licensing and Appeals Board 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place, King’s Lynn and available 
for the public to view on You Tube. 



 
 
 

 



 

 
 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
Wednesday, 12 April 2023 
 
Dear Member 
 
Licensing Committee 
 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Sub Committee which 
will be held on Thursday, 20th April, 2023 at 3.00 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the 
business shown below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   Items of Urgent Business   

 To determine any other items of business which the Chair decides should be 
considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

3.   Declarations of Interests   

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 

4.   Members Present Under Standing Order 34   
 
 
 



5.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 30) 

 To approve as a correct record the below minutes: 
 
29th March 2022 – Full Meeting 
30th March 2022 
28th April 2022 
16th June 2022 
7th March 2023 

6.   Update from the Licensing Manager   
 

7.   Any other Business   
 

8.   Date of the next meeting   
 

 
To: 
 
Licensing Committee:Councillors A Bubb, C J Crofts (Vice-Chair), A Holmes, 
C Hudson, B Lawton, C Manning, S Nash, E Nockolds (Chair), T Parish, J Rust, 
C Sampson, Mrs V Spikings, A Tyler, D Tyler and D Whitby 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Marie Malt – Licensing Manager 
 
 



 
741 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Tuesday, 
29th March, 2022 at 3.05 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor E Nockolds (Chair) 
Councillors A Bubb, C J Crofts, A Holmes, C Hudson, C Manning, J Rust, 

C Sampson, A Tyler, D Tyler and D Whitby 
 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER – Councillor Kunes – Portfolio Holder for Environment 
and Climate Change 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Morley, 
Spikings, J Collop and Nash. 
 

2   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

There was no declarations of interest. 
 

4   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

None. 
 

5   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes from the below listed meetings were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair: 
 
16th April 2019 
13th June 2019 
18th February 2020 
4th August 2020 
18th November 2020 
25th February 2021 
21st July 2021 
24th August 2021 
 

6   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

5

Agenda Item 5



 
742 

 

 

There was none. 
 

7   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

To be confirmed. 
 

 
 

 

6



 
743 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Wednesday, 
30th March, 2022 at 10.30 am in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor E Nockolds (Chair) 
Councillors C J Crofts and C Manning 

 
OFFICERS: 
Marie Malt – Senior Licensing Officer 
Craig Pease – Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Jo Furner – Legal Advisor 
Octavia Holman – Observing 
James Shilling – Health and Safety Officer  
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSEN
[...]
r to add. 
 

12   SUMMING UP - RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 

11

https://youtu.be/sKTCXm3Mqsc?t=4993
https://youtu.be/sKTCXm3Mqsc?t=5338
https://youtu.be/sKTCXm3Mqsc?t=5957
https://youtu.be/sKTCXm3Mqsc?t=6058


 
748 

 

Chris Brooks commented that Norfolk Constabulary objected to this 
application, but should the Sub-Committee be minded to grant the 
application he would like the conditions put forward by Norfolk 
Constabulary to be attached to the licence. 
 

13   SUMMING UP - THE APPLICANT  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Rachel White commented that she had been liaising and working with 
the Responsible Authorities and would be willing to put in place any 
conditions put forward by Norfolk Constabulary. 
 

14   OUTSTANDING MATTERS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Legal Advisor outlined outstanding matters and provided detail of 
the Legal Advice she would be providing to the Sub-Committee 
Members whilst they retired to make their decision. 
 

15   DECISION  
 

In closing the meeting the Chair explained that the Panel would retire 
to make their decision in private, accompanied by the Democratic 
Services Officer for administrative purposes and the Legal Advisor for 
specific points of law and procedure. 
 
After the Hearing the decision notice was circulated to all parties. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 12.18 pm 
 

 

12

https://youtu.be/sKTCXm3Mqsc?t=6092
https://youtu.be/sKTCXm3Mqsc?t=6145


 
829 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Thursday, 
28th April, 2022 at 2.00 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors E Nockolds (Chair), D Whitby and J Rust. 
 
OFFICERS: 
Marie Malt – Senior Licensing Officer 
Craig Pease – Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Chido Mushonga – Legal Advisor 
Rebecca Parker – Democratic Services Officer 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

There was no declarations of interest. 
 

4   TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR LONDON ROAD STOP AND 
SHOP GROCERY, 122 LONDON ROAD, KING'S LYNN  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and declared that the 
Sub-Committee was sitting to consider an application for a premises 
licence in respect of London Road Stop and Shop Grocery, 122 
London Road, King’s Lynn. 
 
The Sub-Committee, Borough Council officers and Legal Advisor were 
introduced and their roles explained. 
 
All parties introduced themselves and confirmed that fifteen minutes 
would be sufficient to present their case. 
 
The Applicant, Mr Khider was present at the meeting and was 
accompanied by his Agent, Mr Paul Byatt and Shop Manager Juste 
Padvelskyte. 
 

13

https://youtu.be/g2yyShJhGbI?t=106


 
830 

 

5   PROCEDURE WHICH WILL BE FOLLOWED AT THE HEARING  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
At the request of the Chair, the Legal Advisor outlined the procedure 
which would be followed at the Hearing. 
 

6   REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
At the request of the Chair, the Licensing Officer presented her report 
to the Sub-Committee as included in the Agenda and highlighted the 
previous applications which had been considered by the Sub-
Committee, and applications which had been made and subsequently 
withdrawn. 
 
In response to a question to the Licensing Officer it was clarified that 
the Decision Notice would follow in writing to all parties within five 
working days. 
 

7   THE APPLICANTS CASE  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
At the request of the Chair, 
[...]
ING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Thursday, 
16th June, 2022 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors E Nockolds (Chair), C J Crofts and T Parish.  
 
OFFICERS: 
Marie Malt – Senior Licensing Officer 
Johanna Riches – Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 
LEGAL ADVISOR: Julie Gowland – Birketts Solicitors 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

There was no declarations of interest. 
 

4   TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR MCDONALDS, 163 
BEXWELL ROAD, DOWNHAM MARKET  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and declared that the 
Sub-Committee was sitting to consider an application for a premises 
licence in respect of McDonalds, 163 Bexwell Road, Downham Market. 
 
The Sub-Committee, Borough Council Officers and Legal Advisor were 
introduced and their roles explained. 
 
All other parties introduced themselves and confirmed that fifteen 
minutes would be sufficient to present their case.  
 
The two interested parties who had written letters of objection in 
relation to the application were not present at the Hearing.  
 

5   PROCEDURE WHICH WILL BE FOLLOWED AT THE HEARING  
 

19

https://youtu.be/Elp1lXnCfaw?t=25


 
54 

 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
At the request of the Chair, the Legal Advisor outlined the procedure 
which would be followed at the Hearing. 
 

6   REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
At the request of the Chair, the Licensing Officer presented her report 
to the Sub-Committee as included in the Agenda. 
 
She explained that one of the letters of objection had been rejected as 
not valid, howeve
[...]
ion. 
 

13   DECISION  
 

The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would retire to make their 
decision, in private, accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer 
for administrative purposes and the Legal Advisor for specific points of 
law and procedure. 
 
All parties were called back into the room and the decision of the Sub-
Committee was read out. 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 10.35 am 
 

 

22

https://youtu.be/Elp1lXnCfaw?t=2021


 
905 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Tuesday, 7th 
March, 2023 at 10.00 am in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market 

Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors E Nockolds (Chair), C J Crofts and C Sampson.  
 
OFFICERS: 
Marie Malt – Senior Licensing Officer 
Taiwo Temilade – Legal Advisor 
Rebecca Parker – Democratic Services Officer 
 
APPLICANT: 
Cristina Pereira, represented by Daniel Pereira and accompanied by Jose 
Pereira. 
 
INTERESTED PARTIES: 
Councillor Lesley Bambridge 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

There was no declarations of interest. 
 

4   TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
THE PEAR TREE CAFE, 58 LONDON ROAD, KING'S LYNN  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and declared that the 
Sub-Committee was sitting to consider an application for a premises 
licence in respect of The Pear Tree Café, 58 London Road, King’s 
Lynn. 
 
The Sub-Committee, Borough Council Officers and Legal Advisor were 
introduced and their roles explained. 
 
All other parties introduced themselves and confirmed that fifteen 
minutes would be sufficient to present their case. 

23

https://youtu.be/9uT19shbvvY?t=85


 
906 

 

 

5   PROCEDURE WHICH WILL BE FOLLOWED AT THE HEAR

Minutes of the meeting


 
996 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Thursday, 
20th April, 2023 at 3.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Mrs E Nockolds (Chair) 
Councillors A Bubb, C J Crofts, A Holmes, C Manning, J Rust, C Sampson, 

D Tyler, D Whitby and M Wilkinson 
 

Officers: 
Marie Malt, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Wendy Vincent, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Hudson, P 
Kunes, A Tyler, T Parish and Mrs V Spikings. 
 

2   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

There was no declarations of interest. 
 

4   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34. 
 

5   MINUTES  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Committee confirmed that it had received the Schedule of 
Decisions and details of the Hearings which had been circulated 
separately. 
 
RESOLVED: The minutes from the below listed meetings were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair: 
 
29 March 2022 
30 March 2022 
28 April 2022 

https://youtu.be/IlrxicSY6lI?t=152


 
997 

 

16 June 2022 
7 March 2023 
 

6   UPDATE FROM THE LICENSING MANAGER  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Licensing Manager explained that she would like to provide an 
update in exempt session at the end of the next meeting the Licensing 
and Appeals Board as confidential information would be reported. 
 
The Committee agreed the above proposal. 
 

7   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

List of premises granted an alcohol Licence 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bubb, the Licensing Manager 
explained that the Licensing Register was published on the Borough 
Council’s website. 
 

8   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

To be confirmed. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 3.05 pm 
 

 

https://youtu.be/IlrxicSY6lI?t=337

